

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK**

SCOTT TUBIAK and EDWARD
CUELLO, on behalf of themselves and
all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs,

v.

THE NIELSEN COMPANY (US), LLC,
and NIELSEN HOLDINGS N.V.,

Defendants.

No. 15-cv-5159 (PKC)

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF JOINT MOTION FOR APPROVAL OF
FAIR LABOR STANDARDS ACT SETTLEMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
I. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	1
II. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT	3
III. THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	5
A. The Settlement Is Fair And Reasonable.....	5
1. The Settlement Provides the Class Members With a Fair and Reasonable Recovery Considering the Totality of the Circumstances	6
2. The Settlement Allows the Parties to Avoid Substantial Burdens and Expenses	7
3. The Settlement Allows the Class Members to Obtain an Immediate Recovery and Avoid Substantial Risk.....	7
4. The Settlement is The Product of Nearly Two Years of Arms-Length Bargaining Including and Was Reached With the Help of a Court-Appointed Mediator	9
B. Plaintiffs Should Be Granted Service Awards For Taking Risks On Behalf Of The Class Members.....	10
C. Plaintiffs’ Counsel’s Fees and Costs under the Settlement Should be Approved.....	11
IV. CONCLUSION.....	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Allende v. Unitech Design, Inc.</i> , 783 F. Supp. 2d 509 (S.D.N.Y. 2011)	13
<i>Azogue v. 16 for 8 Hospitality LLC</i> , No. 13-CV-7899, 2016 WL 4411422 (S.D.N.Y. Aug. 19, 2016)	6
<i>Bozak v. FedEx Ground Package Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 3:11-CV-00738-RNC, 2014 WL 3778211 (D. Conn. July 31, 2014)	10
<i>Cheeks v. Freeport Pancake House, Inc.</i> , 796 F.3d 199 (2d Cir. 2015)	1, 4
<i>Clark v. Ecolab Inc.</i> , No. 04CIV. 4488PAC, 2010 WL 1948198 (S.D.N.Y. May 11, 2010).....	5
<i>Diaz v. Scores Holding Co.</i> , No. 07 CIV. 8718 THK, 2011 WL 6399468 (S.D.N.Y. July 11, 2011).....	9, 10, 13
<i>Frank v. Eastman Kodak Co.</i> , 228 F.R.D. 174 (W.D.N.Y. 2005)	6
<i>Gonzales v. Lovin Oven Catering of Suffolk, Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-2824 SIL, 2015 WL 6550560 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 28, 2015)	4
<i>Kochilas v. Nat'l Merchant Servs., Inc.</i> , No. 14-CV-00311, 2015 WL 5821631 (E.D.N.Y. Oct. 2, 2015)	5, 7
<i>Kuebel v. Black & Decker Inc.</i> , 643 F.3d 352 (2d Cir. 2011)	3, 7, 8
<i>Meigel v. Flowers of the World, NYC, Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 465 KBF, 2012 WL 70324 (S.D.N.Y. Jan. 9, 2012).....	5
<i>Mireku v. Red Vision Sys., Inc.</i> , No. 11 CIV. 9671 RA JLC, 2013 WL 6335978 (S.D.N.Y. Dec. 6, 2013)	11
<i>Misiewicz v. D'Onofrio Gen. Contractors Corp.</i> , No. 08CV4377(KAM)(CLP), 2010 WL 2545439 (E.D.N.Y. May 17, 2010)	11
<i>Romero v. La Revise Assocs., L.L.C.</i> , 58 F. Supp. 3d 411 (S.D.N.Y. 2014)	10
<i>Salisbury v. Transcare Corporation</i> , No. 14-cv-2827(RER)	9, 12

Silva v. Miller,
307 F. App'x 349 (11th Cir.2009) 11

Vangelekos v. Wells Fargo Bank, N.A.,
No. 13 Civ. 6574-PKC 6, 9, 11

Wolinsky v. Scholastic Inc.,
900 F. Supp. 2d 332 (S.D.N.Y. 2012) 1, 5, 11

Wong v. Hunda Glass Corp.,
No. 09 CIV. 4402 (RLE), 2010 WL 3452417 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 1, 2010) 12

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act (FLSA), 29 U.S.C. §216(b) passim
